GEMINI|CS 200 PRO
Type 705 Coffee machine

'NESPRESSO.

GEMINI|CS 200 PRO

User manual (original language)
Mode d‘emploi (langue originale)
Bedienungsanleitung
(Originalsprache)
Istruzioni per ‘uso (lingua originale)
Manual de usuario (idioma original)
Manual de Operacao (lingua original)
Manual de Instrugdes (idioma original)
Gebruikershandleiding
(oorspronkelijke taal)
Brugervejledning (originalt sprog)
Bruksanvisning (originalsprak)
Brukerhandbok (opprinnelig sprak)
Kayttdohjeet (Alkuperainen kieli)
PykoBoACTBO Nonb3oBaTens
(pyccknin A3bIK)
Instrukcja obstugi (jezyk oryginalny)
Navod pro obsluhu (originalni jazyk)
Navod na obsluhu (pdvodny jazyk)
Uporabniski priroCnik (izvorni jezik)
Kasutajajuhend (originaalkeel)
Lietotaja rokasgramata
(originala valoda)
Vartotojo vadovas (originalo kalba)
Prirucnik za koristenje (izvorni jezik)
PbkoBOACTBO 3a noTpebutens
(opUrnHaneH esuk)
Felhasznaldi kézikdnyv (eredeti nyelv)
[X8] Manual de utilizare (limba originala)
Odnyieg xpnang
(YAwooa TTpwToTUTTOU)
Kullanici kilavuzu (6zgun dil)
RPFM (FRES)
REFM (RHBES)
AME HBM (o)
Panduan pengguna (bahasa asal)
Alaplau (NIaILAN)
(dula¥l dsl1h) pasuisall Jods
(ko ol3) ks sloial, apyids



First steps

Premiers pas

D= Erste Schritte

Primi passi

Primeros pasos
Primeiros passos para utilizagdo
Primeiros passos

De eerste stappen
Farste trin

Maskinens uppackning
INté] Forste trinn

MepBbie warn

Prvni kroky
Prvé kroky
Prvi koraki

Pirmais solis

Prvi koraci

Read user manual before first use.

Lire le mode d'‘emploi avant la premiére utilisation.
Bedienungsanleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme lesen.
Leggere il manuale prima del primo utilizzo.

Leer el manual del usuario antes del primer uso.

Ler o Manual de Operagao antes da primeira utilizagéo.
Leia 0 manual de instru¢des antes da primeira utilizagéo.
Lees voor gebruik de gebruikershandleiding.

Laes brugervejledning far brug ferste gang.

Las anvandarmanualen fore férsta anvandning.

Les bruksanvisningen for fgrste gangs bruk.

Lue kayttdohjeet ennen ensimmaista kayttoa.

Mepea nepBbIM UCMONb30BaHNEM NPOYTUTE PYKOBOACTBO
nonb3oBartens.

Przed pierwszym uruchomieniem nalezy przeczyta¢
instrukcje uzytkownika.

Pfed prvnim pouzitim si pfectéte uzivatelsky navod.

Pred prvym pouzitim si precitajte navod na pouzitie.

Pred prvo uporabo preberite uporabniski prirocnik.
Lugege kasutajajuhendit enne seadme kasutuselevottu.
Pirms lietoSanas, izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu.

Prie$ pirmajj naudojima perskaitykite naudojimosi instrukcija.

Prije prve upotrebe proditajte priru¢nik za korisnike.
lMpoyeTeTe HapbYHMKa Ha NoTpebuTensa npean aa
nanonssare 3a MbpBY MbT.

Az els6 bekapcsolas el6tt olvassa el a hasznalati utmutatét.

Tnainte de prima utilizare, a se citi manualul utilizatorului.

AioBdaaTe 10 £yxeIpidlo Xprang TrpIv atro TNV TPWTN XPnan.

Uriiniin ilk kullanimindan énce kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun.
—REERZAT , EFHEIERA P FH

BRERAZE , FHMERRAEARAE

M ALZ 57| Hof A HEME 2o dlA2.

Baca manual pengguna sebelum digunakan buat kali

pertama,
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Ensimmaiset vaiheet

Pierwsze kroki

Esimesed sammud
Pirmieji Zingsniai

MbpBY CTHLAKN

Elsé Iépések
@) Primii pasi
MpwTa BApara
ilk adimlar
LB
W IESES
% B B
Langkah pertama
dunauuLsn
ngXl olglad
adyl J>10

Quick Start

Always read the safety notices (additional manual)

Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité (manuel séparé)
Unbedingt Sicherheitshinweise lesen (zusatzliche Anleitung)
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza (separate)
Lea atentamente las indicaciones de seguridad (manual adicional)
Ler os avisos de seguranga (manual separado)

Sempre ler os avisos de seguranga (manual separado)

Lees altijd de veiligheidsadviezen (aanvullende handleiding)
Laes altid sikkerhedsanvisningerne (separat vejledning)

Las alltid sékerhetsanvisningarna (extra bilaga)

Les alltid sikkerhetsanvisningene (ekstra handbok)

Lue turvallisuutta koskevat huomautukset huolellisesti (erillinen opas)
Obs3aTensHO NPOYTUTE yKasaHKs No TeXHWKe Be3onacHoCcTH
(pononHuTensHoe pykoBOACTBO)

Nalezy bezwzglednie przeczytaé instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
(dodatkowa instrukcja)

Bezpodminecéné si proctéte bezpecnostni pokyny (dodatecny navod)
Bezpodmienecne si preitajte bezpecnostné pokyny (dodatocny
navod)

Vedno si preberite varnostna navodila (dodatni prirocnik)

Loe alati ohutusteateid (lisajuhend)

Vienmer izlasiet noradijumus attieciba uz droSumu (papildu
rokasgramata)

Visada perskaitykite jspéjimus apie saugg (papildomame vadove)
Uvijek procitajte sigurnosne napomene (dodatni priru¢nik)

BuHaru yeteTe MHCTpyKuMMTE 3a 6€30MacHOCT (AOMbIHUTENHO
PBKOBOACTBO)

Olvassak el a biztonsagi eldirasokat is (kulon kézikonyv)

Cititi intotdeauna instructiunile de siguranta (manual suplimentar)
AlaBdadeTe TTAVTOTE TIG EMONUAVOEIG ag@algiag (TTPOTBeTO EVIUTIO)
Her zaman guvenlik uyarilarini okuyun (ek kilavuz)
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Sentiasa baca notis keselamatan (panduan tambahan)
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Start up Kayttdénotto Kezdb lépések
Mise en marche BkntoyeHue @] Punerea in functiune
IBIE Inbetriebnahme Uruchomienie ‘Evapén Asiroupyiag
Messa in funzione Spusténi Calistirma

Puesta en marcha Spustenie B3

Inicio da operagéo Zagon RE)

Inicio da operagéo Kaivitamine INES;

Start Darba uzsak$ana Permulaan

Opstart [jungti Buaunis o
Starta Pokretanje Jlly o

@1 Oppstart Hauano Jtem ZUM

Heatlng up

/ f , -?@::@:'3@: N
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~ 90 sec




Preparing coffee Kahvin keittdminen Kavé készitése

Préparation du café MpuroToBneHue kode @) Prepararea cafelei
I Kaffee zubereiten Przygotowanie kawy MpogTolpagio Kags
Preparazione del caffé PFiprava kavy Kahvenin hazirlanmasi
Preparacion del café Priprava kavy b2y 113
Preparacdo de café Priprava kave 2E i o0
Preparagao do café Kohvi ettevalmistamine 71| BrE 7|
Koffie zetten Kafijas gatavo3ana Penyediaan kopi
Klarggring af kaffe Ruo$iama kava R CTIPTL BRI
Kaffe Pripremanje kave 5oedll Sac)
IN®} Tilberedning av kaffe MpuroTesiHe Ha Kade o 5e8 (A S salal
Espresso
40 ml
Ristretto Lungo
25 ml % 110 ml

o)
©

()

=

max 1 sec
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Preparing hot water Veden keittaminen Forrd viz készitése
Préparation de I'eau chaude MpuroToBneHme ropsyei Bosl K@ Prepararea apei calde
DA Heisswasser zubereiten Przygotowanie wrzatku MposToluagia KautoU vepou
Preparazione dell'acqua calda PFiprava horké vody Sicak suyun hazirlanmasi
Preparacion de agua caliente Priprava horticej vody HEZ K

Preparagdo de agua quente Priprava vrode vode EEfFEIK

Preparagdo da agua quente Kuuma vee ettevalmistamine el £ 220|7|

Heet water zetten Karsta Gidens sagatavo3ana Penyediaan air panas
Klarggring af varmt vand Ruo$iamas karstas vanduo TH RREGERFTERIT

Hett vatten Pripremanje vruée vode oAb sl dlac)

IN@} Tilberedning av varmtvann MpuroTesHe Ha ropeLua Boaa gl il 5 S salad




Button colors
Couleurs des touches
DA Tasten-Farben
Colore dei tasti

Colores de los botones
Cores dos botdes
Cores dos botdes

Painikkeiden varit
LiseTta kHOMOK
Kolory przyciskow
Barvy tlagitek
Farby tlagidiel
Barve gumbov

Gombszinek

IEX® Culorile butoanelor
XPWUaATa KOUPTTIWV
Diigme renkleri
RHAHE

ZEe

I:HE AH77F

Nuppude varvid
Pogu krasas

Mygtuky spalvos
Boja tipki

LiseToBe Ha 6yToHUTE

Warna butang
Yudane q
S sl
Lo 4aSa J\.@_?\_U

T ~ 90 sec

Toetskleuren
Knapfarver
Knappsignaler
IN®} Tastfarger

\I/ a@@
I\

HR Stroj je prebacuje na nadin rada spremnosti.

BG MawwuHata npesknioyBa B pexumM Ha
n3yakBaHe.

HU A késziilék készenléti izemmoddba kapcsol.

RO Masina este comutati pe modul asteptare.

EN Machine is switching to standby mode. NO Maskinen kobler over til standby. GR H guokeun sioépyetal oe Asitoupyia
FR La machine se met en veille. FI Kone on vaihtamassa valmiustilaan. QVAUOVAG.

DE Maschine schaltet auf Standby. RU MauwwnHa nepexoanT B peXxnm oxungaHus. TR Makine bekleme moduna gegiyor.

IT Lamacchina passa in modalita standby. PL Urzadzenie przetgcza sie do trybu CN #BFERESENERS,

ES Lamaquina estd conmutando a modo standby. oczekiwania. TW #EBFERTSES,

PT Maquina em ligagdo em modo de espera. CS Stroj se prepne do Usporného rezimu. KO 7|A7t Ch7| 2EZ & SQLC}
PTbr Maquina comutando para modo standby. SK Stroj sa prepina do pohotovostného rezimu. MS Mesin ditukarkan ke mod siap sedia.
NL Het apparaat schakelt over op de stand-by-  SL Stroj se preklopi v stanje pripravljenosti. TH |aSavaduliTuumaduunsan

modus. ET Seade lilitub ootereziimi. AR slasiw¥l g I Jeoiy )LgJ-l

DA Maskinen skifter til standby-mode. LV Masina parslédzas gatavibas reZima. FA« 4 cumsng puawi J|_7~ 53 oLy
SV Maskinen kopplar till standbylége. LT Masina persijungia j budgjimo rezima. b sl eJls

Display messages
Indications sur I‘écran
IBIA Meldungen am Display
Indicazioni sul display
Indicaciones del display
Mensagens do visor
Visor de mensagens
Berichten op display
Display-meddelelser
Displaymeddelanden
& Meldinger pa skjermen

Nayton viestit
[vicnneiiHble coobLieHmns
Wys$wietlane informacje
HIaSeni na obrazovce
Hlasenia na obrazovke
Prikazna sporogila
Teadete kuvamine
Pazinojumi displeja
Ekrane rodomi pranesimai
Prikazivanje poruka
Cu06LeHmns Ha aucnnes

EN Heating up
FR Préchauffage
DE Maschine heizt auf
IT Riscaldare
ES Calentamiento
PT Aquecimento
PTbr  Aquecimento
NL Opwarmen
DA Varmer op
SV Uppvéarmning
NO Varmer opp

FI Lammitys kdynnissa
RU Harpes

PL Nagrzewanie
CS Pristroj ohfiva
SK  Pristroj zohrieva
SL Segrevanje

ET Soojendamine
LV  Silst

LT Kaitinama

HR Zagrijavanje

BG MoprpsiBaHe

Uzenetek a kijelzén
@ Mesaje afisate
Epgavi{opeva pnvipaTa
Ekran iletileri
ERER

BERER

CIX|E ClaZ2 o
Papar mesej
UHAILBAIUAN 9
N a8 e |
G A%im ol

~ 90 sec

HU Melegités
RO incélzire

GR MpoBépuavan
TR Isiniyor

CN gk

TW fn#k

KO 27|

MS Memanas
TH n1svinluau
ARyl

FA palghdla

D B



EN Ready FI  Valmis HU Készen all

FR Prét RU T[oToBHOCTb RO Gata

DE Bereit PL Gotowe GR ‘Etoipgo

IT Pronto CS Pripraveny TR Hazir

ES Preparada SK Pripraveny CN #&

PT Pronta SL Pripravljen TW %{gF

PTor Pronta ET Valmis KO ZH|

NL Gereed LV Gatavs darbam MS Sedia |
DA Klar LT Pagaminta TH w3aunsay
SV Klar HR Spreman AR alaxiny)
NO Klar BG TloTtoBHOCT | A

EN Fill water FI  Lisaa vetta HU Viz szlikséges
FR Remplir eau RU Haneiite sBogy RO Adaugati apa
DE Wasser nachfiillen PL Napetnij wodg GR Tepigre pe vepd
IT Riempire acqua CS Naplnit vodou TR Su doldur

ES Llenar de agua SK' Naplnit’ vodou CN %k

PT Abastecer agua SL Natocite vodo TW gk

PTor Abastecer agua ET Veega taitmine KO 22 #MRAL
NL  Water bijvullen LV Pieliet Gdeni MS Isi air

DA Fyld vand pa LT |pilti vandens TH 1Hnun

SV Fyll vatten HR  Punjenje vodom AR oLl iy o8
NO Fyll vann BG Harerite Boga FA xnn ol

I
| ©)

L
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EN No drip tray FI  Alusastia puuttuu HU Nincs cseppfogo talca
FR Bac d‘égouttage absent RU Hert nopaoHa RO Lipsé tava picaturi

DE Tropfschale fehlt PL Brak tacy ociekowe;j GR Aev uttdpyxel maTt@ki GUAOYRG aTayovwy
IT Manca lo sgocciolatoio CS Chybi okapavaci nadoba TR Damlama kabi yok

ES Falta bandeja de escurrido SK Chyba odkvapkavacia nadobka CN &BE/MKE

PT Tabuleiro porta-gotas ausente SL Ni podstavka za kapljanje TW REREKE

PTor Bandeja de gotejamento ausente ET Jaakvee sahtel puudu KO = 0|8 Mx[stAIR
NL Geen lekbakje LV Nav pilienu uztvérgjpaplates MS Tiada bekas titis

DA Ingen dryppebakke LT Neéra nuoteky padéklo TH ludionasauninvien

SV Droppbricka saknas HR Nema plitice za prikupljanje kapi AR ki dina o oY

NO  Ingen dryppskal BG Jluncea TaBuuka 3a oTTU4aHe FA 4Sa b O3

No capsule contai
e i

ner_)
()

EN No capsule container FlI Kapselikotelo puuttuu HU Nincs kapszulatartaly

FR Bac a capsules absent RU Hert koHTeliHepa ons kancyn RO Lipsa recipient capsule

DE Kapselbehalter fehlt PL Brak pojemnika na kapsutki GR Agev umrapxel doxeio kKaywoulag
IT Manca il contenitore capsule CS Chybi zasobnik s kapsulemi TR Kapsul kabi yok

ES Falta contenedor de capsulas SK Chyba zasobnik s kapsulami CN &BEHIERER

PT Auséncia do recipiente de capsulas SL Ni posode za kavne plo&gice TW REMESSE

PTor Recipiente de capsulas ausente ET Kapsli magasin puudu KO Z& ZIEHO|LHE MR|SHAIL
NL Geen capsulehouder LV Nav kapsulu konteinera MS Tiada bekas kapsul

DA Ingen kapsel-container LT Neéra kavos tirsCiy stalCiaus TH lufingusussyuuiadn

SV Kapselhallare saknas HR Nema posude za kapsule AR gl Agga aa g Y

NO Ingen kapselbeholder BG Jluncsa koHTelHep 3a kancynu FA J S adaias (5

e AN




Drip tray full

Bac d‘égouttage plein
Tropfschale leeren
Sgocciolatoio pieno
Bandeja de escurrido llena
Tabuleiro porta-gotas cheio
Bandeja de gotejamento cheia
Lekbakje vol

Dryppebakke fuld

Tém droppbricka
Dryppskal full

Fl Alusastia on taynna

RU TMopaoH nonoH

PL Taca ociekowa petna

CS PIna okapavaci nadoba

SK PIna odkvapkavacia nadobka

SL Podstavek za kapljanje je poln
ET Jaakvee sahtel tais

LV Pilienu uztvéréjpaplate ir pilna
LT Nuoteky padéklas pilnas
Isprazniti pliticu za prikupljanje kapi
TaBu4ykaTta 3a OTTUYaHE e MbNHa

Cseppfogo télca tele

Tava pentru picaturi plina

Matdkl guAoyng aTayovwY YEPATO
Damla kabi dolu

TERERT

KR T

SHO|S S HIRAIR

Bebas titis penuh

ansaNiInaaLe

EN Capsule container full FI Kapselikotelo on taynna HU Kapszulatartaly tele

FR Bac a capsules plein RU KoHTeliHep Ans kancyn nomnox RO Recipient capsule plin

DE Kapselbehalter leeren PL Pojemnik na kapsutki petny GR Aoxgio KayouAag yepaTo

IT Contenitore capsule pieno CS Plny zasobnik na kapsule TR Kapsiil kabi dolu

ES Contenedor de capsulas lleno SK Plny zasobnik na kapsule CN ¥EWEREHT

PT Recipiente de capsulas cheio SL Posoda za kavne plosgice je polna TW MRiEREEMT

PTor Recipiente de capsulas cheio ET Kapsli magasin tais KO Z& ZiH ol ®MZ

NL Capsulehouder vol LV Kapsulu konteiners ir pilns MS Bekas kapsul penuh

DA Kapsel-container fuld LT Kavos tird¢iy stalgius pilnas TH Anarusussuuiatdniéi

SV Tém kapselhéllare HR Isprazniti posudu za kapsule AR Ailies Aol 3y gla

NO Kapselbeholder full BG KoHTeliHepbT 3a Karcynu e MmbrieH FA il o JsuS adaing

Only two sarvingsT‘
time

EN Only two servings at a time FI Vain kaksi kupillista kerrallaan HU Egyszerre csak két adag készithetd
FR Seulement deux fonctions a la fois RU Tonbko ABe nopuuu 3a oauH pas RO Numai doua portii o data

DE Nur zwei Zubereitungen zur gleichen Zeit PL  Tylko dwie filizanki w cyklu GR Movo dUo aepBipiopata KaBe popd
IT Solo due porzioni simultaneamente CS Jenom dvé porce najednou TR Bir seferde 2 servis

ES Solo dos funciones a la vez SK Iba dve porcie naraz CN —XRReEREFTRS

PT Apenas 2 doses de cada vez SL Le dve merici naenkrat TW —k REEREMERKE
PTor Apenas 2 doses de cada vez ET Ainult kaks portsjonit korraga KO #tof & &tok 7ts

NL Alleen twee porties tegelijkertijd LV Viena reizé tikai divas porcijas MS Hanya dua hidangan pada sesuatu masa
DA Kun to portioner ad gangen LT Vienu metu galima ruosti tik du gérimus TH wWigedawmuiguilnananie

SV Endast tva koppar samtidigt HR Samo dvije pripreme u isto vrijeme AR aaly iy 8 das cfiedd

NO Bare to serveringer per gang BG He noseue oT ABE 4031 €AHOBPEMEHHO FA Db o Jdedey 5




] max
/ 280ml

EN Maximal volume achieved FI  Maksimitayttdomaara saavutettu HU Maximalis mennyiség elkészilt
FR Volume max. atteint RU [OoCTUrHyT MakcumarbHbli 06bem RO Volum maxim atins

DE Maximale Fiillmenge erreicht PL Napetnianie zakonczone GR Mgyiotn xwpnTiKOTNTA

IT Volume massimo raggiunto CS Dosazen maximalni objem naplneni TR Maksimum miktara ulasildi
ES Volumen maximo alcanzado SK Dosiahnuty maximalny objem naplnenia CN ZFERABE

PT Volume maximo atingido SL Dosezena je najvecja dovoljena koli¢ina TW EIRARE
PTor Volume méaximo atingido ET Maksimaalne kogus kées KO ZIcH 8

NL Maximale inhoud bereikt LV Maksimalais tilpums ir sasniegts MS Isi padu maksimum dicapai
DA Maksimal volumen naet LT Pasiektas didziausias kiekis TH ussqudunaugvdn

SV Maximal mangd HR Dostignut maksimalni volumen AR afisg daw Jlof

NO Maksimalt niva nadd BG [octurHat e makcumaneH obem FA il sdel Cosody pas fSJaa
EN Change filter FI  Vaihda suodatin HU Szilrécsere

FR Changer le filtre RU 3ameHnute dpunbtp RO Schimbare filtru

DE Filter austauschen PL  Wymien filtr GR AM\GETE TO QiATPO

IT Sostituire filtro CS Vymeénit filtr TR Filtre degistir

ES Cambiar filtro SK  Vymenit filter CN E#®idiRzm

PT Substituir filtro SL Zamenjajte filter TW FEiRERER
PTor  Substituir filtro ET Vaheta filter KO ZEE ugstAl

NL Filter vervangen LV Nomaintt filtru MS  Tukar penapis

DA Skift filter LT Pakeisti filtrg TH wisunnsay

SV Byt filter HR Zamijeniti filtar AR G&)Al s
NO Bytt filter BG CwmeneTte huntbpa FA € s gxil yila

Capsule not ejected
Capsule non expulsée
Kapsel nicht ausgeworfen
Capsula non espulsa
Capsula no expulsada
Capsula ndo ejectada
Cépsula ndo ejetada
Capsule wordt niet uitgeworpen
Kapsel ikke kommet ud
Kapsel ej utstott

Kapsel ikke utlgst

Kapselia ei ole poistettu
Kancyna He BbITONKHYTa
Kapsutka nie zostata wyrzucona
Kapsule nebyla vyhozena
Kapsula nebola vyhodena
Kavna ploS¢ica ni odstranjena
Kapsel véljatdukamata
Kapsula nav izbidita

Kavos tirS¢iai neiSmesti
Kapsula nije izbacena
Kancynata He e n3xsbpreHa

Kapszula nincs uritve
Capsula neexpulzata
H kawoula dev Bynke £Ew
Kapsiil ¢ikariimadi

FRIERE

R EE

A& s ot

Kapsul tidak dikeluarkan
AUrLTsITUIAEN IFindd0an
AL puasll 21 5A) i ol

ol oabyd (55 J smS




EN

FR

DE

ES

PT

PTbr

NL

DA

SV

NO

Descaling needed

(see descaling manual)

Détartrage nécessaire (voir instruc-
tions de détartrage)

Entkalkung nétig

(siehe Entkalkungsanleitung)
Decalcificazione necessaria (vedi
manuale decalcificazione)

Necesita descalcificacion (véase
manual de descalcificacion)
Descalcificar maquina (ver o Manual
de Descalcificagao)

Descalcificar maquina (ver o Manual
de Descalcificagao)

Ontkalking noodzakelijk (zie ontkal-
kingshandleiding)

Behov for afkalkning (se afkalk-
ningsvejledning)

Avkalkning nédvandig (se avkalk-
ningsinstruktion)

Ma avkalkes (se handbok om
avkalking)

RU

LT

HR

BG

Kalkinpoisto tarpeen (katso kalkinpoisto-
ohjeet)

Heobxoavmo yaaneHne Hakunm (CMm.
PYKOBOZCTBO MO YAANEHWUIO HAKMMK)
Wymagane odwapnianie (patrz instrukcja
usuwania kamienia)

Je nutné odstranéni vodniho kamene (viz
navod na odstranéni vodniho kamene)
Je potrebné odstranenie vodného kamena
(pozri navod na odstranenie vodného kamena)
Treba je odstraniti vodni kamen (glejte na-
vodila za odstranjevanje vodnega kamna)
Eemalda katlakivi (vt katlakivi eemaldamise
juhendit)

Notirit katlakmeni (skafit katlakmens
notiriSanas pamacibu)

Reikia paSalinti kalkes (zr. kalkiy Salinimo
instrukcija)

Potrebno uklanjanje kamenca (pogledajte
prirucnik za uklanjanje kamenca)

TpsibBa fja ce OTCTPaHM KOTIEHWUS KaMbK (BUXKTE
PLKOBOACTBO 32 MOMMCTBAHE Ha KOTIEH KaMbK)

GR

TR

CN

TW

MS

TH

AR

FA

Vizkémentesités sziikséges (lasd a
vizkémentesitési kézikonyvet)
Decalcifiere necesara (vezi manualul de
decalcifiere)

ATTaITEITA apaipeo aAGTwY (BA. odnyieg
XPHONG aPaipeong aAdTwWY)

Kire¢ temizlenmeli (bkz: kire¢ temizleme
kilavuzu)

BERS

(BESRBRSFH)

BERT

(FBRETFM)

ME et

(M2 M )

Nyah kerak diperlukan (lihat panduan nyah
kerak)

FEIMINITEA AT
(lvieilanTsazansns)

il 1 Caplats (o sllae

(oAl s )

2 82l a8 0

(258 4zt e 58 2 slaie | am o 4)

EN

FR

DE

ES

PT

PTbr

NL

DA

SV

NO

Machine blocked

Call service center
Machine bloquée
Contactez service technique
Maschine blockiert
Servicecenter anrufen
Macchina bloccata
Chiamare il centro di assistenza
Maquina bloqueada

Llamar al centro de servicio
Maquina encravada
Chamar Assisténcia
Maquina bloqueada
Chamar Assisténcia
Machine geblokkeerd

Bel servicecenter

Maskine tilstoppet

Kontakt servicecenter
Maskin blockerad

Ring kundtjanst

Maskin sperret

Ring servicesenter

PL

CS

SK

SL

ET

LV

LT

HR

BG

Laite tukkeutunut

Soita huoltoon

MawwnHa 6nokupoBaHa

[Mo3BOHWTE B CEPBUCHbLIV LIEHTP
Ekspres zablokowany

Skontaktuj sie z serwisem

Pristroj zablokovany volejte zakaznicky
servis

Pristroj zablokovany volajte zakaznicky
servis

Aparat je blokiran

Pokli¢ite center za servisiranje

Masin blokeeritud

Helista teeninduskeskusse

Kaf. automata aizsprostojums.

Zvanit klientu apkalpo$anas centram
Aparatas uzblokuotas

Kreipkités j klienty aptarnavimo centrg
Aparat blokiran

Nazovite servisni centar

YpennsT e 6nokmpaH

ObapeTe ce B CEpBU3HUS LEHTBP

7~

Service
Center

HU

RO

GR

TR

CN

TW

KO

MS

TH

AR

FA

Készilék blokkolva

Hivja a szervizt

Masina blocata

Contactati service-ul autorizat
MTTAOKAPIONA.GUTKEUNG
AtreubuvBeite aTo aepPig
Makine bloke edildi

Servisi ¢gagirin

HZRHE

BRI RS O

HEREE

SRR AT RIS P

71H 2

MH|A MEE H3t

Mesin tersumbat

Panggil pusat perkhidmatan
1msavdnsgniinnu

s lddudueauinig

dild) cleadll 3 e

2,80 e claad S e b aul s 3 g s




Power user menu -
without filter

Menu pour utilisateurs experts -
sans filtre

IBIA Meni fiir erfahrene Anwender -
ohne Filter

Menu per utilizzatori esperti -
senza filtro

Menu para usuarios expertos -
sin filtro

Menu avangado -
sem filtro

Menu avangado -
sem filtro

Power user menu -
zonder filter

Brugermenuen -
uden filter

Anvéndarmeny -
utan filter

INl®d Meny for erfarne brukere -
uten filter

Standby

Valikko kokeneille kayttajille -
ilman suodatinta

MeHI0 NPOABMHYTOrO NONb3oBaTENS -
6e3 unbTpa

Menu zaawansowane -
bez filtra

Menu pro pokrogilé uzivatele -
bez filtru

Menu pre pokrogilych uZivatelov -
bez filtra

Meni za izkusene uporabnike -
brez filtra

Véimsuse kasutajamentiii -
ilma filtrita

Prasmiga lietotaja izvélne -
bez filtra

Patyrusio naudotojo meniu -
be filtro

Izbornik za iskusne korisnike -
bez filtra

MeHio 3a noTpebuTenu ekcnepT —
6e3 puntbp

Felhasznal6i menii —
sz(rd nelkil
IR®] Meniul putere -
fara filtru
MevoU yia TIPOXWPNUEVOUG XPFOTEG -
XWpIg @iATpo
Uzman kullanici meniisii —
filtresiz

BRAPRE— TR

BRI I B —— AR

M ALEA M - ZE IS

Menu pengguna berkuasa -
tanpa turas , .

iy o fuge--lufitnsasnsas

il 0o - ) a1 S (5 5k

Language :
English

r

* DOWN

ENTER

MMMEM

U

Auto Standby :

Cup heater :

Language :
English

Program cup length :

Direct water :

Descaling

Coffee temperature :
Optimal




Power user menu - Valikko kokeneille kayttajille - Felhasznal6i menii —
with filter suodattimen kanssa szlrével

Menu pour utilisateurs experts - MeHI0 NPOBUHYTOrO NONb30BAaTENS - IR®] Meniul putere -
avec filtre ¢ unbTpoM cu filtru

IBIA Menii firr erfahrene Anwender - Menu zaawansowane - MevoU yia TIPOXWPNUEVOUG XPFOTEG -
mit Filter z filtrem JE QIATPO

Menu per utilizzatori esperti - Menu pro pokrogilé uzivatele - Uzman kullanici meniisii —
con filtro s filtrem filtreli

Menu para usuarios expertos - Menu pre pokrogilych uZivatelov - BERAFFERE — BitiEsS
con filtro s filtrom

Menu avangado - Meni za izkuSene uporabnike - SRAFEER—BGRER
com filtro s filtrom

Menu avangado - V&imsuse kasutajameniii - M AR O - 2HE US
com filtro filtriga

Power user menu - Prasmiga lietotaja izvélne - Menu pengguna berkuasa -
met filter ar filtru dengan turas .

Brugermenuen - Patyrusio naudotojo meniu - iy o fuge--lufitnsasnsas
med filter su filtru

Anvérlldarmeny = Iszrnik za iskusne korisnike - e e Al Sl Jeatidll Aaila
med filter s filtrom

INl®d Meny for erfarne brukere - MeHio 3a noTpebuTenu ekcnepT — Sl Lo 4 5 )lS (55
med filter c punTLHP

[ § / f@ﬁ&f@ﬁx}

Language :
English

Direct water :

Coffee temperature :
Optimal




Valikko kokeneille kayttajille

MeHto Ans NPoABUHYTLIX NONb3oBaTene
Menu zaawansowane Mevou Power user
Menu pro zku$ené uzivatele Uzman kullanici meniisii
Menu pre skisenych uZivatelov BREARS
Uporabnigki meni mogi EREMAIEE
Programmeerimine MNEA S

Prasmiga lietotaja izvélne Menu pengguna kuasa
Patyrusio naudotojo meniu Ly laanu

Izbornik za strugne korisnike S RIS (PRES NN P O
MeHio 3a noTpebuTenu ekcnepTu 48 Hl)lS (g5t

Felhasznaldi menti
@] Meniu pentru utilizatori experti

Power user menu

Menu pour utilisateurs experts
IBIE Mend firr erfahrene Anwender
Menu per utilizzatori esperti

Menu para usuarios expertos
Menu de utilizador avancado
Menu de utilizador avancado
Spanning gebruikersmenu
Menu ved opstart

Meny for vana anvandare
INé) Nettforsyning brukermeny

EN Language: English/German/French/Customer ET Keel: inglise/saksa/prantsuse/kasutaja
FR Langue: Anglais/Allemand/Francais/Client LV Valoda: anglu/vacu/fran€u/latvieSu
DE Sprache: Englisch/Deutsch/Franzésisch/Kunde LT Kalba: anglu/vokie€iy/prancizy/kliento
IT Lingua: Inglese/Tedesco/Francese/Cliente HR Jezik: Engleski/Njemacki/Francuski/Klijent
ES Idioma: inglés/espaiiol/francés/cliente BG Esuk: AHrnuncku/Hemckn/dpeHckn/Ha notpebutens
PT Idioma: Inglés/Alemao/Francés/Outro HU Nyelv: angol/német/francia/tgyfél
PTor Idioma: Inglés/Alemao/Francés/Outro RO Limba: Engleza/Germana/Franceza/Client
NL Taal: Engels/Duits/Frans/Klant GR TAwaaa: AyyAika/Teppavika/IaAAIka/TeAdTng
DA Sprog: Engelsk/Tysk/Fransk/Kunde TR Dil: ingilizce/Almanca/Fransizca/Misteri
SV Sprék: Engelska/Tyska/Franska/Kund CN B /RUBXENEF
NO Sprék: Engelsk/Tysk/Fransk/Kunde TW B /RNEXEEF
FI Kieli: englanti/saksa/ranska/asiakas KO ¢1of: Foy/=Yof/nY
RU A3bik: aHrnuin./Hemel,./ppaHLys./onp. nonb3oBarenem MS Bahasa: Inggeris/Jerman/Perancis/Pelanggan
PL Jezyk: angielski/niemiecki/francuski/klient TH nwn: dengu/iaasiu/diadd/gnan
CS Jazyk: Anglicky/Némecky/Francouzsky/Zakaznika AR Jaeall AalfAus Hall/AulalYI/A, sulasy saall
SK Jazyk: Anglicky/Nemecky/Franclzsky/Zakaznika FA (5 yilefawl DA ALl et b
SL Jezik: angleSc¢ina/nemscinal/francoscina/kupec B )
EN Program cup lenght: OFF/ON ET Programmi tassi suurus: SEES/VALJAS
FR Programmation volume tasse: désactivé/activé LV leprogr. kriizites garums: IESL./IZSL.
DE Tassenvolumenprogrammierung: AUS/EIN LT Programuoti puoduko dydj: [JUNGTI/ISJUNGTI
IT Programmazione volume tazza: NO/SI HR Programiranje volumena 3alice: UKLJ./ISKLJ.
ES Programacién volumen de taza: CON/DES BG TlporpamupaHe Ha gbmkuHaTa Ha HanuTkata: BKI/N3KI1
PT Programacao de enchimento do copo: ON/OFF HU Csészehossz program: BE/KI
PTer Programacéo do volume na xicara: OFF/ON RO Programare volum ceasca: DA/NU
NL Programma bekerlengte: ON/OFF GR T[Mpoypappatiopog pnkoug @Air¢aviou: ON/OFF
DA Program kopleengde: ON/OFF TR Fincan uzunluk programlama: AGIK/KAPALI
SV Stéll.in.koppvolym: PA/AV CN RENFRESE:FF/F*
NO Program kopp lengde: PA/AV TW BRERFRBSE:F/EE
FI Ohjelmoi kupin koko: PAALLA/POIS KO 3zl g4 HAZIHE
RU [MporpammupoBaHue obbema yauuku: BKIT/BbIKIT MS Siap sedia auto: HIDUPKAN/MATIKAN
PL Ustaw pojemnosc¢ filizanki: WE./WYL. TH smTdsunsuaugeada: ile/ida
CS Naprogramovani objemu $alku: zapnuta/vypnuta AR Gle/z o Sl sk e
SK Naprogramovanie objemu Salky: zapnuta/vypnuta FA ON/OFF :olaid J ok 4ali
SL Nastavitev dolzine skodelice: VKL./IZKL.
EN Auto standby: OFF/0.5h/1h/... SL Samodejno stanje pripravljenosti: IZKL./0,5 h/1 h/...
FR Veille automatique: désactivé/0,5h/1h/... ET Automaatne ootereziim: VALJAS/0.5h/1h/ ...
DE Auto Standby: AUS/0.5h/1h/... LV Automatiska gataviba: IZSL./0,5h/1h/...
IT Standby automatico: NO/0,5h/1h/... LT Automatinis budéjimo rezimas: 18jungti/0,5 val./1 val./...
ES Standby automatico: DES/0.5h/1h/... HR Automatsko stanje spremnosti: ISKLJ./5h/1h/...
PT Auto-espera: OFF/0.5h/1h/... BG AsTomaTtuyeH pexum Ha unsyaksane: M3KI1/0.54./14./...
PTor Auto standby: OFF/0.5h/1h/... HU Automatikus készenléti izemmod: K1/0,5 h/1 h/...
NL Automatische stand-by: OFF/0.5h/1h/... RO Asteptare automata: NU/0,5h/1h/...
DA Automatisk standby: OFF/0,5t/1t/... GR Autoparn Asimoupyia avapovrg: OFF/0,5 wpa/1 wpal/...
SV Automatisk standby: AV/0.5h/1h/... TR Otomatik bekleme: KAPALI/0.5h/1h/...
NO Auto standby: AV/0.5h/1h/... CN BziE#l:3/0.5n/1h/...
Fl Automaattinen valmius: POIS/0,5h/1h/... TW BE1$#:E/0.5n/1h/...
RU AsTomaTuueckuii pexum oxuganus: BbIKIN/0,5 w1 ul... KO XS CHZ|: 7HE/302/1 A7
PL Tryb automatycznego oczekiwania: WYt./0,5 godz./ MS Auto-matikan: MATIKAN/O.5j/1j/...
1 godz./... TH wwiauwsandaludis: 1a/0.5h/1h/ ...
CS Automaticky Usporny rezim: vypnuto/0.5h/1h/... AR .../3» 1135, 0.5/32 1 (HLalil) LSIa0f olaeiw]
SK Automaticky pohotovostny rezim: vypnuté/0.5h/1h/. .. FA .../OFF/0.5h/1h : Ls3¢> sbisiiswl
EN Cup heater: OFF/ON ET Tassisoojendi: VALJAS/SEES
FR Chauffee tasse: désactivé/activé LV KraziSu silditajs: 1ZSL./IESL.
DE Tassenwarmer: AUS/EIN LT Puodeliy kaitinimas: ISJUNGTI/|JUNGTI
IT Riscaldatore tazzine: NO/SI HR Grija¢ Salice: UKLJ./ISKLJ.
ES Calentador de taza: DES/CON BG Harpesaten 3a vawm: N3KJ1/BKI1
PT Aquecedor de copos: OFF/ON HU Csészemelegité: KI/BE
PTor Aquecedor de xicaras: OFF/ON RO Incalzire ceascd: NU/DA
NL Bekerverwarmer: OFF/ON GR Ogppavmpag gAir¢aviou: OFF/ON
> eau DA Kopvarmer: OFF/ON TR Fincan isitici: KAPALI/ACIK
SV Koppvérme: PA/AV CN FFheEs : x/FF
.......... NO Koppvarmer: AV/PA TW #RF &k : B/6
Fl  Kupin l&mmitin: POIS/PAALLA KO A slE: THEI7HHE
RU Moporpes yawku: BbIKI/BKI1 MS Pemanas cawan: MATIKAN/HIDUPKAN
PL Podgrzewacz filizanek: WYL./WL. TH a3avauady: daiile
CS Ohtivaé $alku: zapnuty/vypnuty AR zd/@le 1Sl i
SK Ohrieva¢ salky: zapnuty/vypnuty FA  OFF/ON :olaid s Ni
SL Grelnik skodelic: IZKL./VKL.

B B



Coffee temperature: Low/Optimal/High
Température café: Basse/Optimale/Haute
Kaffeetemperatur: Niedrig/Optimal/Hoch
Temperatura caffé: bassa/ottima/alta
Temperatura del café: Baja/Optima/Alta
Temperatura do café: Baixa/Optima/Alta

Kohvi temperatuur: madal/keskmine/kérge

Kafijas temperatira: zema/optimala/augsta

Kavos temperatiira: Zema/Optimali/Auksta
Temperatura kave: Niska/Optimalna/Visoka
TemnepaTypa Ha kadeTo: Hucka/onTumanHa/Bmucoka
Kavé hémérséklete: alacsony/optimalis/magas

PTor Temperatura do café: Baixa/Otima/Alta RO Temperatura cafelei: Redusa/Optima/Mare
NL Koffietemperatuur: Laag/Optimaal/Hoog GR Oeppokpaaia kagé: XapnAi/BEAToT/YynAn -
DA Kaffetemperatur: Lav/Optimal/Hgj TR Kahve sicakhgi: Dusuk/Uygun/Yiiksek
SV Kaffetemperatur: Lag/Optimal/Hog CN WBERE K/RES
NO Kaffe temperatur: Lav/Optimal/Hgy TW WEERER/BEE
Fl Kahvin lampétila: matala/optimaalinen/korkea KO #HI| 2E: XM2/zd/n2
RU Temnepatypa kode: Hu3kas/onTumarnsHas/Bbicokast MS Suhu kopi: Rendah/Optimum/Tinggi
PL Temperatura kawy: niska/optymalna/wysoka TH amuuniiniun: s/wamunsnga/ge
CS Teplota kavy: nizka/optimalni/vysoka AR Adle /Aoy giefiaidia 15 seill 3 ) ja A 2
SK Teplota kavy: nizka/optimaina/vysoka FA  Cmfaiey/YL o 568 &yl ja 4a )3
SL Temperatura kave: nizka/optimalna/visoka
EN Descaling: see descaling manual ET Katlakivi eemaldamine: vt katlakivi eemaldamise juhendit
FR Détartrage: voir instructions de détartrage LV Katlakmens notiris.: skatit katlakmens notiris. pamacibu
DE Entkalkung: siehe Entkalkungsanleitung LT Kalkiy Salinimas: zr. kalkiy Salinimo instrukcija
IT Decalcificazione: vedi manuale decalcificazione HR Uklanjanje kamenca: pogledajte prirucnik za uklanj. kamenca
ES Descalcificacion: véase el manual de descalcificacion BG OTCTpaHs. Ha KOTreH Kambk: BIK. PBKOBOM, 3& MOHMCTB. Ha KOTMEH KaMbK
PT Descalcificar: ver o Manual de Descalcificagao HU Vizkémentesités: lasd a vizkémentesitési kézikényvet
PTor Descalcificar: ver o Manual de Descalcificacéo RO Decalcifiere: vezi manualul de decalcifiere
NL Ontkalken: zie ontkalkingshandleiding GR Agaipean aAdrwv: BA. odnyieg Xpriong agaipeang aAdtwyv
DA Afkalkning: Se afkalkningsvejledning TR Kireg temizleme: bkz: kire¢ temizleme kilavuzu
SV Avkalkning: se avkalkningsinstruktion CN KBRS HEERSFH
NO Avkalking: se handbok om avkalking TW BT BEERTFM
Fl Kalkinpoisto tarpeen katso kalkinpoisto-ohjeet KO M&AH: MAH HdEM EFHE
RU YpaneHue Hakunu: CM. pyKOBOACTBO No yaaneHwio Hakumn -~ MS  Nyah kerak: lihat panduan nyah kerak
PL Odwapnianie: patrz instrukcja usuwania kamienia TH 9za1vasy: galazzalvasy
CS Odstranéni vodn. kamene (viz navod na odstranéni vodn. kamene) AR <ol yill candans Jila ) scbow il candas
SK  Odsfrénenie vodn. kamefia (pozri névod na odstrdnenievodn. kamefia)  FA LS 4xal je ‘_g)ﬁ poa glais |y as yila 4 d)_\i PYEN
SL Odsfranjevanje vodn. kamna: glejte navodila za odstranj. vodn. kamna
EN Direct water: OFF/ON ET Otsevesi: VALJAS/SEES
FR Eau directe: désactivé/activé LV TieSa udens padeve: IZSL./IESL.
DE Direktwasseranschluss: AUS/EIN LT Tiesiogiai bégantis vanduo: ISUUNGTI/|JUNGTI
IT Acqua diretta: NO/SI HR Direktan dotok vode: UKLJ./ISKLJ.
ES Agua directa: DES/CON BG Bopa ot yewmara: U3KI1/BKI1
PT Agua directa: OFF/ON HU Kozvetlen viz: KI/BE
PTor Agua direta: OFF/ON RO Apa directa: NU/DA
NL Direct water: OFF/ON GR KareuBuvan vepou: OFF/ON
DA Direkte vandforsyning: OFF/ON TR Dogrudan su: KAPALI/AGIK
SV Direktvatten: AV/PA CN §K:k/FF
NO Direkte vann: AV/PA TW Eok:E8/B8
Fl Suora vesi: POIS/PAALLA KO AY ZFTHE/7HH
RU T[psimas nogaya Bogbl: BbIKIT/BKI1 MS  Air terus: MATIKAN/HIDUPKAN
PL Bezposredni doptyw wody: WYL./WEL. TH dwmease: e/l
CS Piimy pfivod vody: vypnuty/zapnuty AR /3l i) oLl
SK  Priamy privod vody: vypnuty/zapnuty FA' OFF/ON :asbiwe <
SL Usmerite vodo: IZKL./VKL.
EN Filter: ON/Change filter (left/right)/Exit ET Filter: SEES/vaheta filter (vasak/parem)/Valju
FR Filtre: activé/Changer filtre (& gauche/droite)/Sortie LV  Filtrs: IESL./maintt filtru (kreisa/laba puse)/iziet
DE Filter: EIN/Filter austauschen (links/rechts)/Beenden LT Filtras: [JUNGTI/Keisti filtrg (kairjji/desinijj)/Baigti
IT Filtro: Sl/Sostituire filtro (sinistra/destra)/Uscita HR Filtar: UKLJ./Promjena filtra (lijevi/desni)/lzlaz
ES Filtro: CON/Cambiar filtro (izquierdo/derecho)/Salida BG ®untbp: BKI1/CmeHeTe duntbpa (naso/ascHo)/UN3xon
PT Filtro: ON/Substituir filtro (esquerda/direita)/Sair HU Sziré: BE/Szlir6ecsere (bal/jobb)/Kilépés
PTor Filtro: ON/Substituir filtro (esquerda/direita)/Sair RO Filtru: DA/Schimbare filtru (stdnga/dreapta)/lesire
NL Filter: ON/Vervangen filter (links/rechts)/Beéindigen GR  ®iAtpo: ON/ANayn @iATpou (apioTepa/degia)/EEodog
DA Filter: ON/SKift filter (venstre/hajre)/Exit TR Filtre: ACIK/Filtre degistir (sol/sag)/Cik
SV Filter: PA/Byt filter (vanster/hdger)/Avsluta CN iEe8FF/ERLIREE(E/A)BEH
NO Filter: PA/Bytt filter (venstre/hayre)/Ut TW gmER/EREGREN(Z/A)RE
Fl Suodatin: PAALLA / vaihda suod. (vasen/oikea)/lopeta KO EE{: 7/ ZE{LEH(RIZB/ILEZ)SE
RU  ®unetp: BKIN/3amenuTsb dounbTp (neseiii/npaBiil)/Beixon  MS  Penapis: HIDUPKAN/Tukar penapis (kiri’/kanan)/Keluar
PL  Filtr: WE./wymien filtr (lewy/prawy)/wyjscie TH 7nsav: e/laauningas (ag/a71)/@aan
CS Filtr: Zapnuty/Vyménit filter (levy/pravy)/Ukongit AR g oA (el o) el uaifmid 1 yall
SK  Filter: Zapnuty/Vymenit' filter (favy/pravy)/Ukongit FA ON/yils Loy exd (Rl )z s A s il
SL Filter: VKL./zamenjajte filter (levo/desno)/izhod
EN Exit DA Exit SL Izhod GR 'Egodog
FR Sortie SV Avsluta ET Valu TR Gk
DE Beenden NO Ut LV Iziet CN iBH ()
IT Uscita FI Lopeta LT Baigti TW B
ES Salida RU Bbixopn HR lIzlaz KO 3=z
PT Sair PL Wyjscie BG Wsxon MS Keluar
PTor Sair CS Ukongit HU Kilépés TH a2an
NL Beéindigen SK  Ukonéit RO lesire AR  zsAa
FA zsa




Change left filter (option) Vaihda vasen suodatin (vaihtoehto) Sziirécsere, bal (opcio)
Changer le filtre de gauche (option) 3ameHa neBoro cunbTpa (onuus) @) Schimbare filtru stanga (optiune)
IBIA Linken Filter austauschen (Option) Wymien filtr z lewej strony (opcja) AMayn apiaTepol QGIATPOU (TTPOQIPETIKG)
Sostituire filtro di sinistra (opzione) Vyméiite levy filtr (opce) Sol filtreyi degistir (segenek)
Cambiar filtro izquierdo (opci6n) Vymeiite lavy filter (opcia) FERAENTIRER ( ik )

Mudar o filtro esquerdo (opcional) Zamenjaijte levi filter (moZnost) EREAERER (R )
Substituir filtro esquerdo (opcional) Vahetage vasak filter (valik) el ZIE| mEh (ME)
Verwisselen linker filter (optie) Kreisas puses filtra nomaina (opcija) Tukar turas kiri (pilihan)

Skift venstre filter (option) Keisti kairj filtrg (pasirinktis) ulasuiasasnsavana(siaidan)
Byt vanster filter (option) Promjena lijevog filtra (opcija) (OLEaT) eu ¥ i pall yuas
IN[éd Bytt venstre filter (alternativ) CwmeHeTe nesua unTbp (onums) (axl) Hild gy g

Standby

Change filter Language :
<« English

2

Change filter
€«
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Change right filter (option) Vaihda oikea suodatin (vaihtoehto) Sziirécsere, jobb (opcid)
Changer le filtre de droite (option) 3ameHa npasoro unbTpa (onuus) @) Schimbare filtru dreapta (optiune)
IBIEl Rechten Filter austauschen (Option) Wymien filtr z prawej strony (opcja) AMayn Be€I00 QIATPOU (TTPOAIPETIKA)
Sostituire filtro di destra (opzione) Vyméite pravy filtr (opce) Sag filtreyi degistir (secenek)
Cambiar filtro derecho (opci6n) Vymerite pravy filter (opcia) FERANEEES ( Wik )

Mudar o filtro direito (opcional) Zamenjajte desni filter (moZnost) ERAAEGRERN (HE )
Substituir filtro direito (opcional) Vahetage parem filter (valik) LEZ LIE Wk (ME)
Verwisselen rechter filter (optie) Labas puses filtra nomaina (opcija) Tukar turas kanan (pilihan)

Skift hajre filter (option) Keisti desinj filtra (pasirinktis) ulasuiaiasnsadun(sandan)

Byt hoger filter (option) Promjena desnog filtra (opcija) (OREa1) ¥ i pall yuas

IN® Bytt hayre filter (alternativ) CwmeHeTe gecHna ounTbp (onums) (a5l) Cal ) il iy e
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Removal of water tanks - Vesisailididen irrottaminen - Viztartaly eltavolitasa —
with direct water connection suoralla vesilitdnnalla kozvetlen vizcsatlakozas esetén
Oter les réservoirs d'‘eau - V3BneYeHne eMKoCTEl Ansi BOAb! - IR® Scoaterea rezervoarelor de ap3 -
avec connexion a l‘'eau courante C MPSAMbIM NOAKMIOYEHNEM BOAbI cu racordare directa la apa
IBIal Wassertanks abnehmen - bei direktem Wyjmowanie zbiornikéw na wode - A@aipean doxeiwv VeEpoU - Pe aTTeUBEiag
Anschluss an das Wasserleitungsnetz z bezposrednim przytgczem biezgcej wody guvdean aTnVv TTapoxn vepou
Rimozione del serbatoio dell‘acqua - Demontaz zasobniku na vodu - Su haznelerinin bosaltiimasi -
con collegamento diretto all‘acqua s prfimym pfipojenim k vodé dogrudan su baglantisi ile
Retirada de los depdsitos de agua - Demontaz zasobniku na vodu - WEKE—ESKREREEE
con conexién de agua directa s priamou pripojkou na vodu
Remog3o de tanques de agua - Odstranjevanje rezervoarja z vodo - FEKE—EKREZERE
com ligagao directa de agua z direktnim prikljuékom vode
Remogao dos reservatérios de agua - Veepaakide eemaldamine - KO RS ERS PA RSt S|
com conexao direta de agua vee otselihendusega
Verwijdering van watertanks - Udens tvertnu nonem3ana - Pengalihan keluar tangki air -
met directe wateraansluiting ar tieSo Udens padeves pieslégumu dengan sambungan air terus
Fjernelse af vandbeholdere - Vandens indy iSémimas, kai vanduo IRl nstAdausnaunali —Niinnsnalii Tnanse
med direkte vandtilslutning tiekiamas i$ tiesiogiai prijungtos linijos
Demontering av vattenbehallare - Uklanjanje spremnika za vodu - obaall Salall Jom i) pa oluall ) 33 A1) 5
med direktvattenanslutning s direktnim priklju¢kom na vodu . .
IN®} Fjerning av vanntanker - OTcTpaHsaBaHe Ha pe3epeoapuTe 3a Boaa - Gl aaitine Juai Lol jea b e (0 S aa
med direkte vanntilkobling C MPSKO CBbp3BaHe C BOOAEH U3TOYHUK
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Removal of water tanks - Vesisailididen irrottaminen - Viztartaly eltavolitasa —
without direct water connection ilman suoraa vesiliitantaa kozvetlen vizcsatlakozas nélkil
Oter les réservoirs d'‘eau - V3BneYeHne eMKoCTEl Ansi BOAb! - IR® Scoaterea rezervoarelor de ap3 -
sans connexion a l‘'eau courante 6e3 npsAMoro NoAKMKYeHNs Boabl fara racordare directa la apa
IBIal Wassertanks abnehmen - ohne Anschluss Wyjmowanie zbiornikéw na wode - bez A@aipean dOXEiwV VEPOU - XWwPig
an das Wasserleitungsnetz bezposredniego przytacza biezacej wody armreuBeiag auvdean aTnV TTAPOXN VEPOU
Rimozione del serbatoio dell‘acqua - Demontaz zasobniku na vodu - Su haznelerinin bosaltiimasi -
senza collegamento diretto all'acqua bez pfimého pripojeni k vodé dogrudan su baglantisi olmaksizin
Retirada de los depdsitos de agua - Demontaz zasobniku na vodu - WEKE—TEKREREERE
sin conexion de agua directa bez priamej pripojky na vodu
Remog3o de tanques de agua - Odstranjevanje rezervoarja z vodo - WEKE—T KR EEEE
sem ligagao directa de agua brez direktnega prikljucka vode
Remogao dos tanques de agua - Veepaakide eemaldamine - KO RS2 E RS PSS == FE
sem conexao direta de agua vee otselihenduseta
Verwijdering van watertanks - Udens tvertnu nonem3ana - Pengalihan keluar tangki air -
zonder directe wateraansluiting bez tieSa Udens padeves piesléguma tanpa sambungan air terus
Fjernelse af vandbeholdere - Vandens indy i§émimas, kai vanduo I nhsiadauaiaunaain -
uden direkte vandtilslutning netiekiamas iS tiesiogiai prijungtos linijos Nnlulafinnsnaulngnse
Demontering av vattenbehallare - Uklanjanje spremnika za vodu - slaall Ll Joa @l (s sluall Ul A A )
utan direktvattenanslutning bez direktnog priklju¢ka na vodu
IN®} Fjerning av vanntanker - OTCcTpaHsiBaHe Ha pe3epBoapuTe 3a Boaa - Gl astione Juai) s Gl G5l o S laa
uten direkte vanntilkobling 6e3 npsiko CBbp3BaHe C BOAEH U3TOYHUK




Daily cleaning - Paivittain puhdistus - Napi tisztitas —
with direct water connection suoralla vesilitdnnalla kozvetlen vizcsatlakozas esetén
Entretien quotidien — E>xxeqHEBHas 04MCTKA — IR® Curitare zilnica -
avec connexion directe a l'eau C MPSAMbIM NOAKMIOYEHNEM BOAbI cu racordare directa la apa
IBIA Tagliche Reinigung - bei direktem Anschluss Codzienne czyszczenie — KaBnpepivog KaBapiapdg — pe atreueiag
an das Wasserleitungsnetz z bezposrednim przytgczem biezgcej wody guvOEaN OTNV KEVIPIKK TTAPOXT) VEPOU
Pulizia quotidiana — Kazdodenni gisténi — Glinlik temizlik -
con collegamento diretto all‘acqua s prfimym pfipojenim k vodé dogrudan su baglantisi ile
Limpieza diaria — Kazdodenné gistenie — BEESE—BBEEEREKR
con conexién de agua directa s priamym pripojenim k vode
Limpeza diaria — Dnevno &iséenje — B &EESE—ABEEEEKR
com ligagao directa de agua z direktnim prikljuékom vode
Limpeza diaria — Igapéevane puhastamine — o
com conexao direta de agua vee otselihendusega
Dagelijkse reiniging — Tiri$ana katru dienu — Pembersihan harian —
met directe wateraansluiting ar tieSu Udens padeves pieslégumu dengan sambungan air terus
Daglig renggring — Kasdieninis valymas - esant tiesioginiam il vinAwazanauiuilsedi-,
med direkte vandtilslutning prijungimui prie vandens tiekimo linijos finnsifannaalnsaiinun
Daglig rengéring — Dnevno &idéenje — 5l obaall Joem 65 aa = o sal) —nidail
med direktvattenanslutning s direktnim priklju¢kom vode o . . .
IN®) Daglig rengjering - E>xeIHEBHO MOYNCTBAHE — ) aine Jladl Ly - 4l yg 5 03 S
med direkte vanntilkobling C MPSKO CBbp3BaHe C BOOAEH U3TOYHUK
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Daily cleaning - Paivittain puhdistus - Napi tisztitas —
without direct water connection ilman suoraa vesiliitantaa ha nincs kézvetlen vizcsatlakozas
Entretien quotidien — E>xxeqHEBHas 04MCTKA — IR® Curitare zilnica -
sans connexion directe a I'eau 6e3 npsAMoro NoAKMKYeHNs Boabl fara racordare directa la apa
IBIA Tagliche Reinigung - ohne Anschluss an das Codzienne czyszczenie — bez KaBnuepivog KaBapiaudg — Xwpig ammeubeiag
Wasserleitungsnetz bezposredniego przytacza biezacej wody guvOEaN OTNV KEVIPIKK TTAPOXT) VEPOU
Pulizia quotidiana — Kazdodenni gisténi — Glinlik temizlik -
senza collegamento diretto all'acqua bez pfimého pripojeni k vodé dogrudan su baglantisi olmaksizin
Limpieza diaria — Kazdodenné gistenie — B & B S—TEEEREKR
sin conexion de agua directa bez priameho pripojenia k vode
Limpeza diaria — Dnevno &iséenje — B & B E—EE EEE KR
sem ligagao directa de agua brez direktnega prikljucka vode
Limpeza diaria — Igapéevane puhastamine — OH g A otE
sem conexao direta de agua vee otselihenduseta
Dagelijkse reiniging — Tiri$ana katru dienu — Pembersihan harian —
zonder directe wateraansluiting bez tieSa Udens padeves piesléguma tanpa sambungan air terus
Daglig renggring — Kasdieninis valymas - be tiesioginio Il vinawmazanauiulsedn-
uden direkte vandtilslutning prijungimo prie vandens tiekimo linijos lufinnsidannaglnsaifania
Daglig rengéring — Dnevno ¢iséenje — 5 _lie sbaall Jam 65 (54 = oo sal) —lal)
utan direktvattenanslutning bez direktnog prikljucka vode
IN®) Daglig rengjering - E>xeIHEBHO MOYNCTBAHE — ol paina Jladl (52 - 43 55 (S e
uten direkte vanntilkobling 6e3 npsiko CBbp3BaHe C BOAEH U3TOYHUK
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Programming cup length Kupin koon ohjelmoiminen Csészehossz programozasa
Programmation de la grandeur de tasse MporpamMmmmpoBaHne o6bema YaLlku @) Programare volum ceasca

IBIE Tassenvolumen programmieren Programowanie wielkosci filizanki MPOYPAUHATIONGS UAKOUG KOUTTAG
Programmazione grandezza tazza Naprogramovat odstup $alku Fincan uzunluk programlama

Programacion volumen de taza Naprogramovat’ vzdialenost $alky IREHEKE

Programac&o do volume de enchimento Programiranje koli¢ine v skodelici RENRE

Programac&o do volume na xicara Tassi kérguse programmeerimine 74 Zlo| =2y
Programmeren bekerlengte Programmé tasttes lielumu Memprogram panjang cawan
Programmering af koplaengde Programuojamo puodelio ilgis I NszununISNedaLAIINENIUAILAT
Programmera koppvolym Programiranje volumena $alice oloaall Jeko dsap

&1 Programmering av koppstgrrelse MporpamvpaHe Ha ronemuHara Ha Jaiuara ob>id Jeko 53y aabipm

PT

PTbr
NL

DA
NO
Fl

PL
CS
SK

ET
LV

Check in the power user menu (see page 10) that the “program cup length” setting is activated (ON)“.

Contrdlez dans le menu pour utilisateurs experts (cf. page 10) si le paramétre ,Programmation volume tasse” est activé”.

Im Mend fur erfahrene Anwender (siehe Seite 10) sicherstellen, dass die Tassenvolumenprogrammierung aktiviert ist (EIN).
Verificare nel menu per utenti esperti (vedi pagina 10) se il «xprogramma lunghezza tazza» ¢ attivo (ON).

Compruebe en el menu para usuarios expertos (vea la pagina 10) que el ajuste ,programacion volumen de taza“ esta activado
(CON)“.

Verificar no menu de ligagao avangado (ver a pagina 10) se o valor de ,programagéao de volume da chavena“ se encontra
activado (ON)“.

Verificar no menu avangado (ver pagina 10) se a opgao ,programacgao do volume na xicara“ se encontra ativada (ON)“.
Controleer in het power user menu (zie pagina 10) dat de instelling ,program cup length” (programma kophoeveelheid) is
geactiveerd (ON)“.

Tjek i brugermenuen (se side 10) at ,program kop-laengde® indstillingen er aktiveret (ON)*.

Kontrollera i menyn (se sida 10) att installningen for Stall in koppvolym ar aktiverad (ON).

I Nettforsyning brukermeny (se side 10) kontrolleres at ,program kopp lengde* er slatt pa (PA).

Tarkista kayttévalikosta (katso sivu 10), ettd ,ohjelmoi kupin koko* -asetus on aktivoitu (PAALLA).

[MpoBepbTe B MeHI0 Ana NPOoABUHYTOro nonb3oBarenst (cMm. cTp. 10), 4To HacTpolika ,Aporpamma o6bema yaLuku®
aktuBmpoBaHa (BKJ1.)“.

Nalezy sprawdzi¢ w menu uzytkownika (patrz strona 10), czy zostat aktywowany (ON) tryb programowania wielkosci filizanek.
Zkontrolujte v pokrocilé uzivatelské nabidce (viz strana 10), ze nastaveni ,Programovat velikost Salku“ je aktivovano (ON)*.
Skontrolujte v pokrogilej uZivatelskej ponuke (pozri stranu 10), Ze nastavenie ,Programovat’ velkost $alky“ je aktivované (ON)“.
Preverite v uporabniSkem meniju za vklop (glej stran 10), da je nastavitev ,program-dolzina skodelice” nastavljena na vklop- (ON)“.
Kontrolli lauskasutaja menuud (vt lehekilge 10), et ,programmi tassi suuruse” seadistus oleks aktiveeritud (SEES)“.
Parbaudiet energijas lietotaja izvélné (skatit 10. lappusi), vai ,ieprogramméta kriizites augstuma* iestatijums ir aktivéts
(IESLEGTS).

|sitikinkite, kad valdanciojo (power) vartotojo meniu (zr. 10 puslapj) nuostata ,program cup length* (programuoti puodelio ilgj)
yra aktyvuota (ON).

Provijerite u izborniku za struéne korisnike (vidi str. 10) je li aktivirano programiranje volumena Salice (UKLJ.).

MpoBepeTe B MeHI0 3a NOTpebUTENU ekcnepTy (BUXTe cTpaHuua 10) Aanu e BKITIOYEHO NporpamMupaHe Ha AbxuHaTa Ha HanuTkata (BKJ).
Ellenérizzék a felhasznaldi meniben (lasd 10. oldal), hogy a ,csészehossz program” be van-e kapcsolva.

Verificati in meniul putere (vezi pagina 10) daca setarea ,programare volum ceasca“ este activata (DA)“.

BeBaiwbeite 6T aTo pevou 10xU0g XpraTn (BA. agA. 10), n pubuion ,Mpoypaupanopog yikoug kouTtrag” sivar evepyotroinuevn (ON)*.
sFincan uzunluk programlama“ ayarinin etkinlestiriimesi (ON) konusunda, uzman kullanici menustine bakin (bkz: sayfa 10).
EESRAFRE (SARI0N ) , REBFHAKRERTHEA (ON),

EESRAFYER (Z2RE10H)  REBRAFARRERETHMA (ON) .

o] X i+ (@ olx| 10 & ZE)olAM 7 2ol ZE2 T2 MTHO0| ZHSHON)E[0] [AEX| =HUSHAAIR,

Semak dalam menu pengguna berkuasa (lihat muka surat 10) bahawa tetapan ,panjang cawan program* diaktifkan (BUKA)®.
asnudisununla(@iudssnauruif 10)M11 n1savat‘aua1 TUsinsy” laeiwle (ON)

(C}:iia).bmaa\mw " Sl J}b@ﬁ(é" ay axi dua (10 indall )Las\) oL Sl eqﬁmu\é@!)

Sl o2l (ON) Jlad "olaid Jsh aali " il a8 WS )y 1) (10 4ada) S (s5ie




Accessories Lisavarusteet Tartozékok
Accessoires MpuHaanexHocTy @) Accesorii
D= Zubehor Akcesoria Agggoudp
Accessori Prislusenstvi Aksesuarlar

Accesorios Prisluenstvo iges
Acessorios Dodatna oprema Bt 44
Acessorios Tarvikud SIS DS
Accessoires Piederumi Aksesori
Tilbehar Priedai allnsauasu
Tillbehsr Dodaci TR
INté] Tilbehor Akcecoapu

EN Descaling kit
5035/GEMINI FR Kit détartrage
; DE Entkalkungs-Set
IT Kit di decalcificazione
ES Kit de descalcificacion
PT Conjunto de descalcificagdo
PTor Kit de descalcificagédo
NL Ontkalkingsset
DA Afkalkningssaet
SV Avkalkningskit
NO Kalkfjerningsett
FI Kalkinpoistosarja
RU KomnnneKkTt Ana CHATUA HaKunu
PL Zestaw do odkamieniania
CS Sada k odstranéni vodniho kamene
SK' Suprava ha odstrafnovanie vodného kameria
SL Set za odstranjevanje vodnega kamna
ET Katlakivi eemaldamise komplekt
LV Katlakmens notiriS§anas komplekts

5035/CS200 LT Kalkiy $alinimo rinkinys
HR Pribor za uklanjanje kamenca
BG EkunvpoBka 3a oTcTpaHABaHe Ha KOTIIEH KaMbK
HU Vizkémentesit6 készlet
RO Set de decalcifiere
GR ZeT agaipeang aAdtwy
TR Kireg temizleme takimi
CN BSEH
TW BRSEH#
KO MX 7|E
MS' Kit Nyah Kerak .
TH aaiadaviiadmiunisnrannsiy
— AR s il Calais aila

FA o8 an &S

4x

5039/Claris

20x




Technical data Tekniset tiedot Mdszaki adatok
Données techniques TexHuyeckue gaHHble Ie) Date tehnice

D= Technische Daten Dane techniczne TeXVIKG XAPAKTNPITTIKA
Dati tecnici Technicka data Teknik veriler

Datos técnicos Technické udaje BRI
Caracteristicas técnicas Tehniéni podatki il & F
Especificagdes técnicas Tehnilised andmed 7l =
Technische gegevens Tehniskie parametri Data teknikal
Tekniske data Techniniai duomenys yanwinaila
Tekniska data Tehnicki podaci &l Ll
@] Tekniske data TexHUYecKkU AaHHM k

max. 16 bar
2410 W max. 19 bar )) 9

A 560 mm
B 392 mm
C 370 mm




Recycling
Recyclage
DA Recycling
Riciclo

Reciclaje
Reciclagem
Reciclagem
Recycling
Genanvendelse
Atervinning
IN®1 Gjenvinning

Kierratys

MoeTopHas nepepaboTka

Wtérne przetwarzanie
Recyklace
Recyklacia
Recikliranje
Umbertdétlemine
Otrreizéja parstrade
Perdirbimas
Recikliranje
PeuuknupaHe

Ujrahasznositas
@ Reciclare
AVOKUKAWGN
Geri doniisiim
Y E U
R B UL

N
Pengitaran semula
n15UNnAuNTlan
»osal)

ok

@ EN Environment protection first! ET Esiteks keskkonnakaitse!

FR Participons a la protection de I'environnement! LV Vides aizsardziba pirmaja vieta!

%Q DE Denken Sie an den Schutz der Umwelt! LT Pirmiausia pasiripinkime aplinkos apsauga!

IT Partecipiamo alla protezione dell'ambiente! HR Zastita okoliSa prije svega!

ES jContribuya a la conservacion del medio ambiente! BG 3awwurtaTa Ha okonHata cpega e npuoputeT!

PT Proteccao do ambiente! HU Els6 a kérnyezetvédelem!

PTor Protegdo do meio ambiente! RO Protejati mediul inconjurator!

NL Milieubescherming eerst! GR Tponyeital n TpoagTaagia Tou TepIBAAAovTOG!

DA Miljgbeskyttelse vigtigst! TR Once gevre korumal!

SV Skydda alltid miljén i férsta hand! CN BEERF HFIFER!

NO Miljgvern er viktigst! TW BAERBEHRE

Fl Huolehdi ymparistdsta! KO &4 E3 x[M

RU 3aboTtbTech 0 3awuTe okpyxaoLen cpeapi! MS Utamakan perlindungan alam sekitar!

PL Ochrona srodowiska przede wszystkim! TH dmlavdvuraaaududusuusa!

CS Myslete na ochranu zivotniho prostredi! AR 17 ) aaul) aglaa

SK Myslite na ochranu zivotného prostredia! FA 105 a0 5o Gy dama 3 alila |

SL Varstvo okolja je na prvem mestu!

EN Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be SL Vas aparat vsebuje dragocene materiale, ki jih je mogoce
recovered or recycled. Leave it at a collection point. ponovno uporabiti ali reciklirati. Odnesite ga na zbirno

FR Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisab- mesto.
les ou recyclables. Retournez donc I‘appareil a un point ET Masinal on vaartuslikke osi, mida on vdimalik taastada voi
de recolte de votre ville ou de votre commune. Umber t66delda. Vii see kogumispunkti.

DE lhr Geréat enthalt wertvolle Rohstoffe, die wieder verwertet LV Saja kafijas automata ir vértigi materiali, ko iesp&jams
werden kdnnen. Geben Sie |hr Gerat deshalb bitte bei atgut vai otrreizéji parstradat. Nododiet to savakSanas
einer Sammelstelle Ihrer Stadt oder Gemeinde ab. punkta.

IT La vostra macchina &€ composta da diversi materiali che LT Kai kurios jusy prietaiso dalys pagamintos i$ tauriyjy
possono essere riciclati. Consegnatela in un punto di metaly, kuriuos galima panaudoti dar kartg arba perdirbti.
raccolta. Nunes$kite aparatg j perdirbimo centra.

ES Su electrodoméstico contiene materiales recuperables y/o HR Vas uredaj sadrzi vrijedne materijale koji se mogu obnovi-
reciclables. Entréguelo al final de su vida util en un centro ti ili reciklirati. Ostavite ga na mjestu za prikupljanje.
de recogida especifica. BG BawwusaT ypea cbabpxa LeHHWM MaTepuanu, Kouto moraT

PT A sua maquina de café contém materiais valiosos que fAa ce Bb3CTaHOBAT unu peuuknupar. OctaseTe ro B
podem ser recuperados ou reciclados. Depositar a maqui- NYHKT 32 BTOPUYHU CYPOBUHWN.
na num centro de reciclagem de residuos apropriado. HU A késziilék visszanyerhetd és uUjra feldolgozhato értékes

PTor A sua maquina de café contém materiais valiosos que anyagokat tartalmaz. Vigye a megfelel6 gyijtéhelyre.
podem ser recuperados ou reciclados. Deixar a maquina RO Aparatul dvs. contine materiale valoroase care pot fi recu-
em um centro de reciclagem de residuos apropriado. perate sau reciclate. Duceti-l la un punct de colectare.

NL Uw apparaat bevat waardevolle materialen die hersteld en GR H guagkeun atoteAeital atmd xpAaipa UAIKG Ta oTToia
gerecycled kunnen worden. Breng het naar een verza- MTTOPOUV Va ETTAVAXPNOIPOTTOINB0UV 1) va avaKuKAwBoUV.
melpunt. AlobéaTe Ta ge €181kO anugio GUANOYNG.

DA Dit apparat indeholder veerdifulde materialer, som kan TR Aygitiniz, yeniden kazanilabilir ve donusturilebilir degerli
genvindes eller genbruges. Aflever det ved et indsam- maddeler icermektedir. Elden cikarirken ilgili atik toplama
lingssted for genbrug. merkezine goturin.

SV Maskinen innehaller vardefulla delar som kan ateranvén- CN ZWHHBREE—LAUABENANERN YR, BRHERE
das eller atervinnas. Lamna till atervinningsstation. ERBER.

NO Utstyret inneholder verdifulle materialer som kan gjenbru- TW ZHHSESE-EUUBRANEKNYE. BHECRE
kes eller gjenvinnes. Lever det til en oppsamlingsstasjon. B0 s U R

Fl Laite sisaltaa arvokkaita materiaaleja, jotka voidaan ottaa KO EXMES B4 E2 M8 2 &+ Us AIKE ZF st
talteen tai kierrattaa. Toimita laite kerdyspisteeseen. A& Lt

RU Baw npnbop coaepxuT LeHHble matepuansl, Ans MS Alat anda mengandungi bahan bernilai yang boleh dipulih
KOTOPbIX BO3MOXHO BOCCTaHOBNEHMWE UMW NOBTOpHas atau dikitar semula. Serahkannya ke pusat pengumpulan.
nepepabotka. OTnpaBbTe ero Ha COOPHBIN MYHKT. TH w3avisglhagnaulscnauaadganiinanwgedd

PL Urzadzenie zostato wykonane z materiatéw, ktére mogg wnsalasunsiuyuiainduanleladn daauiiuly
by¢ odzyskane lub poddane ponownemu przetwarzaniu. RFURUA
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Declaragéo CE de Conformidade

EU-erklaering om overholdelse

Espresso Coffee Machine: This product complies with the Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC and the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC.

Espresso Coffee Maker: This product complies with the Low Voltage Directive
2006/95/EC, the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC and the EuP Directive 2009/125/EC.
Machine a expresso: ce produit est conforme aux directives européennes Machi-
nes 2006/42/CE et CEM 2004/108/CE.

Cafetiere expresso: ce produit est conforme aux directives européennes Basse
Tension 2006/95/CE, CEM 2004/108/CE et Ecoconception 2009/125/CE.
Espresso-Kaffeemaschine: Dieses Produkt stimmt mit der Maschinenrichtlinie
2006/42/EG und der EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG uberein.
Espresso-Kaffeemaschine: Dieses Produkt stimmt mit der Nieder-
spannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG, der EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG und der
Okodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG (iberein.

Macchina per caffé espresso: questo prodotto &€ conforme alla direttiva macchine
2006/42/CE e alla direttiva CEM 2004/108/CE.

Caffettiera per caffé espresso: questo prodotto & conforme alla direttiva bassa
tensione 2006/95/CE, alla direttiva CEM 2004/108/CE e alla direttiva EuP
2009/125/CE.

Méaquina de café espresso: Este producto cumple con la Directiva de Maquinas
2006/42/CE y la Directiva CEM 2004/108/CE.

Maquina de café espresso: Este producto cumple con la Directiva de Bajo Voltaje
2006/95/CE, la Directiva CEM 2004/108/CE vy la Directiva de disefio ecolégico
2009/125/CE.

Méaquina de Café Expresso: Este produto satisfaz os requisitos da Directivas Ma-
quinas 2006/42/EC e da Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética (EMC)
2004/108/EC.

Méaquina de Café Expresso: Este produto satisfaz os requisitos da Directiva Baixa
Tens&o 2006/95/EC, da Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética (EMC)
2004/108/EC e da Directiva de Concepgéo Ecolégica (EuP) 2009/125/EC.
Méaquina de Café Espresso: Este produto esta conforme a Diretriz para maquinas
2006/42/EC e a Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC.

Cafeteira de Café Espresso: Este produto esta conforme a Diretriz de baixa volta-
gem 2006/95/EC e a Diretriz EMC 2004/108/EC e a Diretriz EuP 2009/125/EC.
Espressokoffiemachine: dit product voldoet aan de Machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EC
en de EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EC.

Espressokoffiezetapparaat: dit product voldoet aan de Laagspanningsrichtlijn
2006/95/EC, de EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EC en de EuP-richtlijn 2009/125/EC.
Espresso kaffemaskine: Dette produkt overholder maskin-direktivet 2006/42/EC
og EMC-direktivet.

Espresso kaffemaskine: Dette produkt overholder lavspaending-direktivet
2006/95/EC, EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC og EuP-direktivet 2009/125/EC.
Espresso kaffemaskin: Denna produkt motsvarar maskindirektiv 2006/42/EU och
EMK direktiv 2004/108/EU.

Espresso kaffemaskin: Denna produkt motsvarar lagspanningsdirektiv 2006/95/EU,
EMK direktiv 2004/108/EU och EuP direktiv 2009/125/EU.

Espresso kaffemaskin: Dette produktet oppfyller kravene i Maskindirektiv
2006/42/EU og EMC-direktiv 2004/108/EU.

Espresso kaffemaskin: Dette produktet oppfyller kravene i Lavspenningsdirektiv
2006/95/EU, EMC-direktiv 2004/108/EU og EuP-direktiv 2009/125/EU.
Espresso-kahvinkeitin: Tdma tuote on konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY ja sdhkémag-
neettista yhdenmukaisuutta koskevan direktiivin 2004/108/EY mukainen.
Espresso-kahvinkeitin: Téma tuote on pienjannitedirektiivin 2006/95/EY, sahko-
magneettista yndenmukaisuutta koskevan direktiivin 2004/108/EY ja EuP-direktii-
vin 2009/125/EY mukainen.

Kodpe-malumHa gns npurotoBneHuns acnpecco: [laHHbIi NpoayKT COOTBETCTBYET
[upektuse no mawmHam 2006/42/EC, a Takke Avpektuse no AMC 2004/108/EC.
KodpeBapka Ans npurotoBneHnsi acnpecco: [JaHHblii NPOAYKT COOTBETCTBYET
[pekTuBe no HK13KoBONbLTHOMY o6opyaosaHuio 2006/95/EC, AupekTuse no
OMC 2004/108/EC, a Takke [upekTuse no aHepronoTpednsowmm npubopam
2009/125/EC.

Ekspres do kawy Espresso: Produkt spetnia wymogi dyrektywy maszynowej
2006/42/WE i dyrektywy kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2004/108/WE.
Ekspres do kawy Espresso: Produkt spetnia wymogi dyrektywy niskonapiecio-
wej 2006/95/WE, dyrektywy dotyczacej kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej
2004/108/WE i dyrektywy dotyczacej eko-projektowania wyrobdw zuzywajgcych
energie 2009/125/WE.

Kavovar pro pfipravu espressa: Tento vyrobek vyhovuije strojni smérnici 2006/42/ES
a smérnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilité 2004/108/ES.

Kavovar pro pfipravu espressa: Tento vyrobek vyhovuje smérnici o nizkém napéti
2006/95/ES, smérnici o elektromagnetické kompatibilitée 2004/108/ES a smérnici
EuP 2009/125/ES.

Espresso kavovar: Tento vyrobok vyhovuje nariadeniu o strojoch 2006/42/EC a
nariadeniu EMC 2004/108/EC.

Espresso kavovar: Tento vyrobok vyhovuje nariadeniu o nizkom napati 2006/95/EC,
nariadeniu 2004/108/EC a nariadeniu EuP 2009/125/EC.
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Aparat za kavo Espresso: Ta izdelek je skladen z direktivo o strojih 2006/42/EK
in direktivo EMC 2004/108/EK.

Aparat za pripravo kave Espresso: Ta izdelek je skladen z direktivo o nizki nape-
tosti 2006/95/EK, direktivo EMC 2004/108/EK in z direktivo EuP 2009/125/EK.
Espressokann. See toode vastab masinadirektiivi 2006/42/EU ja EMC direktiivi
2004/108/EU néuetele.

Espressomasin. See toode vastab madalpingedirektiivi 2006/95/EU, EMC direktii-
vi 2004/108/EU ja 6kodisaini késitleva direktiivi 2009/125/EU nduetele.

Espresso kafijas automats: $is produkts atbilst Masinu direktivai 2006/24/EC un
EMC direktivai 2004/1008/EC.

Espresso kafijas automats: $is produkts atbilst Zema sprieguma direkfivai
2006/95/EC, EMC direkfivai 2004/108/EC un EuP direkfivai 2009/125/EC.
Espreso kavos automatas: Si prekeé atitinka techning direktyva 2006/42/EC ir
EMC direktyva 2004/108/EC.

Espreso kavos aparatas: $i preké atitinka 2006/95/EC zemos jtampos direktyva,
EMC direktyva 2004/108/EC ir EuP direktyvg 2009/125/EC.

Aparat za Espresso kavu: Ovaj uredaj udovoljava odredbama strojne direktive
2006/42/EC te EMC direktive 2004/108/EC.

Aparat za Espresso kavu: Ovaj uredaj udovoljava direktive niskog napona
2006/95/EC, EMC direktive 2004/108/EC te EuP direktive 2009/125/EC.
Ecnpeco kade malumHa: To3v NpoayKT oTroBaps Ha U3nckBaHusTa Ha Aunpek-
TuBa MawwmHu 2006/42/EO v [inpektuea 3a EnekrpomarHnTHa CbBMECTUMOCT
2004/108/EO.

Ecnpeco kade malumHa: To3u NpoayKT OTroBaps Ha U3MCKBaHuATa Ha [upekTuea
3a Hucko HanpexeHnve 2006/95/EO, AnpekTuBa 3a EnekrpomarHutHa cbBMeCTy-
mocT 2004/108/EO v impektuBa 3a EkonornyeH ausainH Ha NpoayKTy, KOUTO ca
KOHCymaTopu Ha eHeprusi 2009/125/E0O.

Kavéfézo gép: A termék megfelel a gépekrdl szol6 2006/42/EK iranyelvnek és az
elektromagneses Osszeférhetdségre vonatkozo 2004/108/EK iranyelvnek.
Kavéfozo gép: A termék megfelel a meghatarozott fesziiltséghataron bellli hasz-
nalatra tervezett elektromos berendezésekre vonatkoz6 2006/95/EK iranyelvnek,
az elektromagneses 6sszeférhetéségre vonatkozé 2004/108/EK iranyelvnek és
az energiaval kapcsolatos termékek kdrnyezetbarat tervezésére vonatkozd kovetel-
mények megallapitasi kereteinek |étrehozasarol sz6l6 2009/125/EK iranyelvnek.
Cafetiera Espresso: Acest produs se conformeaza Directivei CE 42/2006 si
Directivei CE CEM 108/2004.

Cafetiera Espresso: Acest produs se conformeaza Directivei CE 95/2006 privind
tensiunea joasa, Directivei CE CEM 108/2004 si Directivei PEu 125/2009.
Mnyavn eatrpéco: Autd To TTpoidv TTAnpoi Tnv Odnyia 2006/42/EK trepi pnxavn-
paTwy kai Tnv Odnyia 2004/108/EK Trepi NAEKTpOHAYVNTIKAG OUPBATOTNTAG.
Mnxavn TTopaoKkeung eaTTpégo: AuTto To TTpoIoV TTAnpoi TV Odnyia

2006/95/EK trepi xapnAng taang, tTnv Odnyia 2004/108/EK trepi nAekTpopayvnTi-
KAg aupBarotntag kai Tnv Odnyia 2009/125/EK EuP.

Espresso Kahve Makinesi: Bu Uriin, 2006/42/EC sayili Makine Yoénergesi ile
2004/108/EC sayili Elektromekanik Uygunluk Y®énergesi'ne uygundur.

Espresso Kahve Hazirlayici: Bu (riin, 2006/95/EC sayili Algak Gerilim Yénergesi,
2004/108/EC sayil Elektromekanik Uygunluk Y®énergesi ve 2009/125/EC sayili
Elektrikli Urtinler Yénergesi'ne uygundur.

BB RWMBEY : =R FFSYMEIES 2006/42/EC F EMC $5% 2004/108/EC,
EXFRWGE : =R HFEEEES 2006/95EC, EMC £+ 2004/108/EC
EuP #£+ 2009/125/EC,

EXFRMBEH | ERFSHMIEES 2006/42/EC F EMC $5% 2004/108/EC,
EXNEBMYSE : WERFSEEBES 2006/95/EC. EMC 4 2004/108/EC M
EuP #£+% 2009/125/EC,

Espresso 7I| 4l & &|Z 2 Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 2! EMC Directive
2004/108/ECE ZE=gfLICt

Espresso 7{1I| H0|74: £ M && XT3 X|Z(Low Voltage Directive) 2006/95/
EC, EMC Directive 2004/108/EC X! EuP Directive 2009/125/ECE & & LICt.
Mesin Pembancuh Espresso: Produk ini mematuhi Arahan Pemesinan 2006/42/
EC dan Arahan EMC 2004/108/EC.

Pembancuh Kopi Espresso: Produk ini mematuhi Arahan Voltan Rendah
2006/95/EC, Arahan EMC 2004/108/EC dan Arahan EuP 2009/125/EC.
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